
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
11.00 am on Wednesday, 25th July, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 26th April, 2018  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Suicide Prevention  (Pages 9 - 40)

Briefing note of the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing 

5. Work Programme 2018-19  (Pages 41 - 48)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

6. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 17 July 2018

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 10.00 a.m. on Wednesday 25th July 

Public Document Pack

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


Page 2

2018 giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors F Abbott (By Invitation), R Ali (By Invitation), K Caan (By 
Invitation), J Clifford, D Gannon (Chair), P Hetherton, D Kershaw, R Lakha, 
R Lancaster, T Mayer, C Miks, D Skinner and D Spurgeon

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Thursday, 26 April 2018

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor C Miks
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Members: Mr D Spurgeon, Coventry Healthwatch

Other Members: Councillors Councillor F Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services

Others Present:

Employees (by 
Directorate)

G Burley, South Warwickshire NHS Foundation Trust

People: P Fahy
Place: S Bennett, V Castree

Public Business

49. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

50. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March were agreed and signed as a true 
record.

There were no matters arising.

51. Urgent and Emergency Care STP Workstream Update 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note, together with a presentation at the 
meeting, which provided an update on the Urgent and Emergency Care 
workstream. 

The Programme Mandate for the Urgent and Emergency Care work stream of the 
STP was appended to the Briefing Note. This provided an overview of the 
workstream and its programme vision which are to deliver enhanced patient care 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

through improved services and more appropriate access to urgent and emergency 
care. The workstream will complement other workstreams which aim to reduce 
unscheduled care in local systems. A number of focused reviews will also be 
carried out over the next year. The Programme Mandate also provided information 
in relation to governance arrangements. 

The presentation by Glen Burley, Lead Director of the workstream, covered the 
following areas:-

• Alignment with the Coventry and Warwickshire A and E Delivery Board
• Current Performance (March 2018)
•Influencing Factors
•Achieving Flow System (Through front door (admissions), inside the 
hospital and back door (discharge))
•Scope and Challenges

The Scrutiny Board sought information and assurances on a number of issues, 
including:-

•Statistics and data provided to enable proper scrutiny of the issues
•Target figures set to improve performance and initiatives introduced to 
  achieve those targets
•How all interested parties, including staff and patients, are engaged and 

  included in any decision making regarding the introduction of system 
            improvements 

Notwithstanding the complexity of the issue and the national situation in 
relation to A and E provision over the Winter period, the Scrutiny Board expressed 
serious concerns and disappointment regarding the information provided recent A 
and E performance at UHCW.   Glen Burley indicated that he would convey the 
concerns raised by the Scrutiny Board to UHWC.

RESOLVED that, in light of the Scrutiny Board’s serious concerns and 
disappointment in relation to the information provided and the situation in 
relation to the A and E performance figures at UHWC over the recent Winter 
period, the following issues be considered by the Scrutiny Board in the next 
Municipal Year:-

(1) A generic update on the STP as a whole
(2) More data and details on each of the workstreams
(3) Specific A and E Plans and Winter Plans for UHCW

52. Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local System Review - Outcome and Action 
Planning 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note of the Director of Adult Services 
which summarised the outcome of the CQC system review and the action plan 
ar
[...]
ovide a joint commentary on the 
Quality Accounts for UHCW. A first draft of the commentary was appended to the 
Briefing Note and the Scrutiny Board’s views were sought on the document.

RESOLVED that the commentary on the Quality Account produced by the 
Task and Finish Group be noted and that the Scrutiny Board request that a 
comment be included in relation to ensure information sharing and 
openness and transparency with the Scrutiny Board.   

54. Work Programme 2017-18 

The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for the current municipal year.

55. Any other items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no items of urgent public business.

Page 6



– 5 –

56. Mr D Spurgeon 

The Scrutiny Board extended their congratulations to David Spurgeon on his 
recent marriage and thanked him for his continuing contribution to the work of the 
Scrutiny Board.

57. Councillor D Gannon 

The Chair, Councillor D Gannon, was thanked for his work on the Scrutiny Board 
during the course of the Municipal Year. 

(Meeting closed at 11.30 am)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing Note

  

To
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Board 
(5)

From
Liz Gaulton, Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing
Liz.Gaulton@coventry.gov.uk

Date
25 July 2018

Subject
Suicide Prevention

1 Purpose

To inform and update members on:

1.1 The progress of the Suicide Prevention Strategy signed into action at the Health and 
Wellbeing board meeting of November 2016.  An update to this was presented in April 2018.

1.2 The Proposed year 2 implementation actions for the Coventry suicide prevention multi 
agency steering group

1.3 The progress and proposals for suicide prevention funding in the Coventry and Warwickshire 
STP footprint.

2 Recommendations

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Board is asked to:

2.1 Note the progress update for the Suicide Prevention Strategy and continue to support its 
ongoing delivery.

2.2 Note and support the proposals outlined as part of the funding for suicide prevention among 
middle aged men in Coventry and Warwickshire.

2.3 Identify recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member 

3 Information/Background

In November 2016, the Health and Wellbeing Board signed into being a Suicide Prevention 
Strategy for 2016-2019 titled: Not one more//one is enough. (Appendix 1) The strategy was 
designed to harmonise with the aims and approaches of the West Midlands Combined 
Authority WMCA mental health commission and with the strategic aims of our neighbouring 
authority Warwickshire. Coventry adopted a ZERO SUICIDE goal based on the 
understanding- backed by local Coronial audit data- that suicide is preventable in the 
overwhelming number of cases. Coventry adopted a hybrid approach based on:

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

 Department of Health 2012 guidance and the Parliamentary Health Select committee 
findings.

 The Canadian Suicide Safer Community model of gatekeeper/ sentinels who can 
identify people at risk and intervene.

 A locally appropriate approach rooted in Marmot which seeks to prevent suicide by 
mitigating upstream factors.

4. Coventry Suicide Prevention Strategy Progress update and Year 2 Priorities

The Suicide prevention steering group reports to the Health and Well-being Board and is 
made up of agencies from:

 CWPT
 NHS
 Crasac
 Commissioning
 Children’s Social Care
 Adult Social Care
 Coventry and Rugby CCG
 Education
 Public Health
 West Midlands Ambulance Service
 Route 21
 Voluntary Action
 Samaritans
 Mind

The key highlights from the year one strategic priorities are as follows:

 Establishment of an active multi agency Steering group

 Hosting 2 workshops to share best practice, local data and local excellence with 80 
attendees making 35 written commitments

 Supporting an emergency services and suicide prevention event at Wasps Home 
match for World Suicide prevention day with it takes Balls to Talk, local 999 crews 
and Warwickshire County Council.

 Facilitating the training of 50 champions and volunteers in level one suicide 
prevention.

 Planning Suicide awareness training for members

 Developing online training for all CCC staff.

 Working with Network Rail to reduce the risk around an identified hotspot.

4. Suicide audit

Page 10



3

An audit has been undertaken of all of the paper Coroners records where the cause of death 
was noted as suicide in Coventry from January - December 2017. It should be noted that 
discussions have commenced within the Suicide prevention group to look at how the group 
receives ‘real time’ information around suicide risks. There were a number of gaps in the 
data but the audit still allowed conclusions to be made. The data showed the following:

There were 30 deaths in Coventry between January - December 2017, where the verdict was 
recorded as suicide.  This is an average of 8.7 per 100,000 slightly up from the 2014 16 rate 
of 8.3 but significantly lower than the National average across England which is 15.4 per 
100,000.

The data shows that within the timeframe examined those who were identified as death by 
suicide were predominantly males, which is reflective of the national average. This 
represents an increase from the Coventry 2014 -2016 audit where 7 out of 10 suicides were 
female to a rate of 8.3 out of 10. This is however reflective of national data where the rate of 
female suicides is increasing.

The highest risk age bracket was 32-41 which is slightly lower than the national average 
where the highest risk group is 40-44.  Ethnicity was one category where data was so poorly 
recorded that it made analysis impossible. 

The predominant method of death was by hanging with 20 of the 30 individuals dying by 
hanging. There did not appear to be a clear high risk factor in terms of relationship status 
with identified individuals being spread relatively evenly over all of the categories. 36.8% of 
identified individuals had made a previous suicide attempt. This suggests that although this 
group are not singularly at risk of suicide a previous attempt does put them at higher risk. 
46.7% of individuals had visited the GP in the last 6 months. Reasons for these visits 
included; for diabetic care, for stress, for DV injuries, for depression, for minor ailments, for 
Parkinson’s care, for high blood pressure and stress and for problematic alcohol 
consumption. These visits may be cries for help and we need to work with GP’s to ensure 
that they are able to spot the signs that someone may be suicidal.

60% of victims had a previous mental health concern. The data also shows that 30% of 
individuals had identified drug issues and 20% of individuals had identified alcohol issues. 
This would suggest that is necessary to ensure that those working in substance misuse 

Page 11



4

services are equipped to recognise and respond to suicidal behaviour. It may also be useful 
to look at a community response within the on and off licence trade. Further examination 
showed that: 20% of victims had previously been bereaved by suicide, 16.7% of victims had 
recent contact with the police and 16.7% of victims had financial difficulties. The findings will 
now be shared with both Coventry Suicide Prevention Group and the STP Suicide 
Prevention group to seek assurance that the concerns will be met by current delivery plan 
actions or to assess where there are any gaps that require inclusion.

5. It Takes Balls to Talk (ITBTT) Update

Recent Events and Activities:

•Events have been held at local Rugby clubs and Brandon Golf club 

•ITBTT attended Coventry and Warwick universities and has been integrated into the 
Coventry student wellbeing strategy. Presence on Campus was followed by an increase in 
self-referral to Student Support Services. 

•Work has begun with Male Dominated Employers. Both the Police and Fire service have 
participated in suicide awareness training and sharing of the ITBTT Message which was 
positively received. 

•Training in Suicide Awareness has been delivered to the Coventry Recovery College.

Upcoming events:

ITBTT have been offered the chance to speak with senior managers in Jaguar Land Rover 
and it is hoped that the ITBTT message will be able to be brought to staff directly in their 
workplace. 

ITBTT will have a presence at fresher’s weeks in Coventry and Warwick.

Sky Blues in the Community have gained funding and Proposed a community football project 
with ITBTT, combining Mental health support with community football and fitness training.

Following the success of the 999 event at the Ricoh last year, a further event is being 
planned for this year. 

Future opportunities:

ITBTT has received £44,500 funding from the STP Suicide prevention monies. CWPT are in 
the process of preparing back-fill staffing, to allow Alex Cotton to be seconded to ITBTT from 
her substantive post for 2 days per week. Some funds will also be allocated to renewing 
materials where necessary. 

Alex is recommending to the ITBTT Board that the funding is also used for project 
management support, to assist in the management of increased attendance at sporting 
events etc. and to develop process and operational guide documents. 

The aim of developing process and operational guides is to increase the resilience and 
quality assurance of local ITBTT activity and to begin to develop a model for ITBTT to be 
rolled-out regionally and beyond in time.  

Page 12



5

Unite the Union have offered ITBTT an office in their new building. This gives a central 
presence and space for dedicated work. It also increases opportunities for developing 
contacts into places of male dominated employment. 

The new address is:

It Takes Balls to Talk
Short St, 
Coventry 
CV1 2LS

Alex Cotton has been awarded an MBE for her services to Mental Health and the project was 
a finalist at the National NHS70 Parliamentary Awards on 4 July 2018.

These achievements have led to increased local press coverage and to radio interviews on 
C&W, Free, and Heart FM. 

6 MIND update

S-Word

In October 2017 schools across Coventry and Warwickshire screened a short film named, S-
Word.  The film was created to raise awareness of suicide and break down the silence and 
stigma around mental health.

Coventry and Warwickshire Mind worked with a local secondary school teacher who wrote 
the script for S-Word to highlight the reality of suicide following the death of a relative who 
took their own life. S-Word features extracts taken from the real accounts of suicide survivors 
and the children and parents of those who have taken their life.

With the support of Coventry and Warwickshire Mind, S-Word was performed and filmed by a 
production company, ready for screening in secondary schools across Coventry and 
Warwickshire to mark World Mental Health Day on October 10th 2017.  

CW Mind worked with 10 schools from the 9th – 13th October and reached over 1000 young 
people, 100 parents and carers (who were encouraged to view the film before their child had 
the opportunity) and 50 teaching staff.  The organisation provided pre/post interventions, 
signposting and support and also recorded outcomes to support learning and 
positive/negative impact.  Out of 247 young people surveyed, we learnt that; 87% felt that 
they knew who to ask in school for help following the viewing of S-Word and 88% felt that 
they knew how to help a friend in distress and where to go for help.  

Across Coventry and Warwickshire, suicide kills more people than road traffic accidents and 
because of this, CW Mind have prioritised suicide prevention as a priority topic in our 
business strategic plan from 2016-2021.  Over the coming months, we will be linking in with 
Samaritans to gain support around best practise, re-connect with local suicide prevention 
boards, create a teaching pack for educational staff to deliver the pre/post intervention and 
work to roll out the model across all schools.

Training

MIND has delivered the following training in the last 12 months:

Page 13



6

Training Venues

Mental health awareness Brewers Ltd, Nandos, Coventry Building 
Society, Coventry Cathdral, British Horse 
society, RICS, London taxis, Family advice 
centre, First Utility, Women’s refuge Centre, 
Coventry City Council Homelessness team, 
Whitefriars Housing

Understanding Stress- Building resilience Age UK – Series of workshops 2017/2018

Victim Support

Child Sexual exploitation Coventry City College

The Autistic Spectrum Leicester Schools

Understanding depression and anxiety SWAP Foster Care

Well-being at work University hospital Coventry

    

7. Suicide Prevention Funding update

Coventry and Warwickshire STP’s proposal for Suicide Prevention funding has been 
successful for the amount of £351K per annum for two years 2018/9-2020 (year 2 subject to 
a final ratification by NHSE). The proposal will focus on and address the following 
aggregated priorities across the footprint:

Priority 1- Reducing the risk of suicide in key high risk groups

i. Communication campaigns- to expand It takes Balls to talk, a targeted suicide 
prevention campaign for men. www.ittakesballstotalk.com. This is a successful 
programme and campaign to raise awareness and reduce stigma aimed at men 
through sporting venues through targeted suicide prevention training for individuals 
working in sporting venues. The next phase of this programme is to scale up for wider 
and bolder impact reaching additional community assets such as barbers and 
workplace. The overall aim for the campaign will be to:

a. To raise awareness and understanding of suicide, and suicide prevention.
b. To encourage help-seeking via improved service information and signposting.
c. To target communications appropriately to individuals and groups at risk.

ii. Vulnerable Groups
a. To raise awareness among vulnerable groups such as students, veterans, those 

experiencing bereavement, financial hardship or relationship breakdown, and 
those with long term conditions and chronic pain.

b. Engage with community assets such as barbers, betting shops and pubs to raise 
awareness and promote local services and support.

iii. Workforce Development

Page 14

http://www.ittakesballstotalk.com/


7

a. To extend and if appropriate deliver new evidence based mental health 
awareness and suicide prevention training aimed at non-mental health 
professionals including social care, primary care, A and E, Job centre and 
Citizens Advice Bureau staff. Identify and develop a network of champions and 
train the trainers within healthcare settings eg GP’s, acute hospital staff and in 
specialist MH services to promote awareness, develop a compassionate culture 
within services and to drive an ambition of zero suicides.

b. Map out existing services and support into a format that is easily useable by 
clinicians to ensure a clear and consistent sign-posting by professionals.

c. Implement risk assessment and management tools in primary care and secondary 
care to improve identification of risk and quality of onward sign-posting and 
support, including improved identification and treatment of depression.

d. To build a coherent social prescribing offer that professionals and service users 
are able to access easily and appropriately.

iv. Crisis response 

a. To review and finalise a business case for safe havens/late night café pilot. There 
are localised geographies within the Coventry and Warwickshire STP footprint 
with higher suicide rates than the national average with the STP area (eg 
Nuneaton and Bedworth and Warwick District ). These areas would be considered 
for location of a safe haven/crisis café pilot.

b. To work in partnership with the third sector to develop the social prescribing offer 
for men living in Coventry and Warwickshire who are socially isolated or 
experiencing difficult life events.

Priority 4- Reducing the Impact of Suicide

 Consider the needs of emergency responders and mental health 
[...]
r Health 
and Social Care Scrutiny Board identified at this meeting were;

a. Mental health barriers to accessing services and benefits
b. Entitlement to Free Hospital Treatment – how decisions are taken to 

request the information and support to those who need it, for example with 
mental health issues, to provide the required evidence.

c. Childhood Obesity
d. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services – focus on assessment 

times and early intervention
e. Talking Therapies waiting times
f. Self Harming – support by schools, colleges and Universities
g. Drug and Alcohol Abuse

3.2.  The work programme with items carried forward from 2017-18 is attached at          
Appendix A.

3.3.Members are asked to consider the inclusion of these items in the Board’s Work 
Programme.

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2018/19

1

Please see page 2 onwards for background to items

25th July 2018
- Suicide Prevention
12th September 2018
- Better Care, Better Health, Better Value Programme update
- An overview of Adult Social Care performance, achievements and challenges including 

the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2017-18 (Local Account)
- Adult Safeguarding Annual Report 2017/18
17th October 2018
- CQC Action Plan update
- Director of Public Health Annual Report
- Update on Report back from the Task and Finish Group on improving the quality of 

Housing and the Health and Wellbeing of Coventry Residents
21st November 2018
-
19th December 2018
-
30th January 2019
-
6th March 2019
-
10th April 2019
-
2018/19
- Integrated Care Systems
- A&E Performance at UHCW, including feedback from winter 2017/18
- Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services
- Primary Care
- Female Genital Mutilation
- Employment and Mental Health
- Improving Support – enablement approach for adults with disabilities
- Digital Strategy - Improved Customer Service – reviewing the customer journey and 

expanding use of di

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 11.00 

am on Wednesday, 25 July 2018

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor C Miks
Councillor D Skinner

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members: Councillor F Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services

Employees (by Directorate)
V Castree, Place Directorate
J Essex, People Directorate
J Fowles, People Directorate
L Gaulton, People Directorate
J Grainger, People Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor R Ali and J Clifford 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th April, 2018 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising.  

3. Suicide Prevention 

The Board considered a report of Liz Gaulton, Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing, which provided an update on progress with the Suicide Prevention 
Strategy (‘Not one more/ one is enough’) which had been approved by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board at their meeting on 28th November, 2016; informed of the 
proposed year two implementation actions for the Coventry Suicide Prevention 
Multi-Agency Steering Group; and outlined the progress and proposals for suicide 
prevention funding in the Coventry and Warwickshire STP footprint. A copy of the 
strategy was set out at an appendix to the report.



– 2 –

Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services, attended the meeting for 
the consideration of this item along with Aisha Minhas, Dr Richard Onyon GP and 
Justine Richards, all Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT), Alex 
Cotton, It Takes Balls to Talk (CWPT) and Steven Hill, MIND.
 
The report indicated that the strategy was designed to harmonise with the aims 
and approaches of the West Midlands Mental Health Commission and with the 
strategic aims of Warwickshire. Coventry had adopted a zero suicide goal based 
on the understanding that suicide was preventable in the overwhelming number of 
cases. Coventry’s approach was based on Department of Health 2012 guidance; 
the Canadian Suicide Safer Community model of gatekeeper/ sentinels who can 
identify risk and intervene; and a locally appropriate approach rooted in Marmot.

The Board were informed of the key highlights for the year one strategic priorities 
which were the establishment of an active multi-agency steering group; hosting 
two workshops to share best practice, local data and local excellence; supporting 
an event at a Wasps Home match for World Suicide prevention day; facilitating the 
training of 50 champions and volunteers in level one suicide prevention; planning 
Suicide awareness training for members; developing online training for Council 
staff; and working with Network Rail to reduce the risk around an identified 
hotspot.  

The report provided information on the audit of all the paper Coroner records 
where the cause of death was noted as suicide in Coventry from January to 
December 2017. The data showed 30 recorded deaths in the city during this 
period which was significantly lower than the national average across England. Of 
these, most were male, reflecting the national picture. The highest risk age bracket 
was 32-41. The Board noted that ethnicity was very poorly recorded making 
analysis in this area impossible.

Nearly half of the individuals had visited their GP in their last six months and these 
visits may have been cries for help so it was recommended that work to 
undertaken with GPs to ensure that they were able to spot the signs that someone 
could be suicidal. The Board were informed that 60% of the victims had a previous 
mental health concern. 
 
Detailed information was provided on recent events and activities for the ‘It Takes 
Balls to Talk’ project, a community interest group which trained volunteers to 
engage men at sporting events in meaningful conversations about mental health 
and suicide. They also carried out training in suicide awareness and level one 
prevention among male culture occupations. Recent events had been held at local 
Rugby Clubs and Brandon Golf Club; attendance at both Coventry and 
Warwickshire universities which had led to an increase in self-referral to Student 
Support Services; both the Police and the Fire Service had participated in suicide 
awareness training; and contact had been made with Jaguar Land Rover about 
future opportunities for their workplace. 

The report also referred to the work of Coventry and Warwickshire MIND. In 
October 2017 schools across Coventry and Warwickshire screened a short film 
named S-word. The film had been created with assistance from MIND to raise 
awareness of suicide and to break down the silence and stigma around mental 



– 3 –

health. MIND worked with 10 schools between 9th to 13th October and reached 
over 1000 pupils, 100 parents and carers and 50 students teaching staff. 
Additional information was provided on the recent training delivered by MIND.

With reference to funding, Coventry and Warwickshire’s STP proposal for Suicide 
Prevention funding had secured £351,000 per annum for 2018/19 and 2019/20 
which would be used to address the following priorities across the footprint:
Reducing the risk of suicide in high risk groups
Reducing the Impact of Suicide
Improving data and evidence
Working together.
Further information was provided on the proposals for each of these priorities.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the officers and representative present on a 
number of issues and responses were provided, matters raised included:

 Concerns that there is a crisis around mental health within the health 
service and how would the additional funding be used to avoid such crisis

 Support for the MIND bus which goes out into local communities
 Further details about the waiting times for support and assistance
 Further information about the identification of individuals at risk of suicide, 

including social media and the opportunities for paid search campaigns to 
raise awareness and signposting of where help can be accessed

 Further details about the Crisis Cafes to be set up in South Warwickshire
 The potential to work with the Advice Centre teams who are often dealing 

with people in crisis
 The suggestion of having Community Champions to get the important 

messages out into the community
 The importance of ensuring that staff who work in small community 

organisations know how to access support for their clients
 In light of the data that revealed during an economic crisis there was a peak 

in suicides, would the service be flexible to cope if there was another 
recession

 Concerns about social media sites which inform how to commit suicide
 Learning from best practice
 The importance of working with the local faith groups
 The percentage of GP appointments where mental health issues are 

discussed and the sign posting of patients to other support services
 Whether there was an intention to open a crisis café in Coventry
 The option of using Council infrastructure to publicise mental health support 

services, for example the totems, around the city or attaching notices to 
bins.

Members were offered the opportunity to go out on the Street Triage to see how 
people with problems were being supported. 

The Chair, Councillor Gannon congratulated Alex Cotton on her recent award of 
an MBE for her services to mental health.       

RESOLVED that:



– 4 –

(1) The progress update for the Suicide Prevention Strategy be noted and its 
ongoing delivery be supported.

(2) The proposals outlined as part of the funding for suicide prevention 
among middle aged men in Coventry and Warwickshire be supported.

(3) GPs be encouraged to collect and share details of ethnicity on patient 
information to allow for identification and consideration of suicide issues in 
specific communities.

(4) The Steering Group be requested to consider the inclusion of working 
with different Faith Groups in the Suicide Prevention Strategy.

(5) Consideration to be given to the use of Council infrastructure ie the 
totems around the city, to raise awareness of where to go for support when 
feeling suicidal.

(6) Consideration to be given to using paid search campaigns to raise 
awareness and correct signposting of where help and support can be 
accessed.

(7) Officers to look at the use of the wording ‘suicide-safer communities’ 
which is contained within the strategy.   

4. Work Programme 2018-19 

The Scrutiny Board considered their work programme for the new municipal year, 
which included items carried forward from the previous year. The briefing note also 
set out the items put forward for possible inclusion in the Board’s work programme 
from the All Member Informal Scrutiny Meeting on 18th June, 2018.

The Board were informed of the need for an additional meeting and workshop to 
be held in September to consider Adult Social Care.

It was suggested that a Task and Finish Group be set up to consider issues 
around mental health and Councillors Gannon and Hetherton expressed an 
interest in serving on this Group. Councillor Kershaw reported that he would soon 
be in a position to report back to the Board with 3 to 4 recommendations from the 
Social, Emotional and Mental Health in Schools Task and Finish Group.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The items identified at the All Member Informal Scrutiny meeting on 18th 
June, 2018 be included on the Board’s work programme for the current year.

(2) Arrangements be put in place for a workshop and an additional meeting 
of the Board to be held in September to consider Adult Social Care.

(3) The work programme be approved.



– 5 –

(4) A Task and Finish Group be established to look at aspects of mental 
health, still to be determined, comprising Councillor Gannon and Hetherton 
and several other Councillors.     

5. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.10 pm)


